



## **Preliminary Statement of Intent**

This Preliminary Statement of Intent (PSoI) is entered on 24 Day of May, 2018 at New Delhi, India.

#### **Between**

NITI Aayog (herein refer to as "NITI Aayog"), Sansad Marg, New Delhi - 110001, the think tank of Government of India

#### And

Shivaji College, Raja garden, New Delhi 110027 (herein refer to as "Shivaji College")

Shivaji College and NITI Aayog are referred to individually as a "Party" and collectively as "Parties". Both Parties have reached the following intent

## 1. Background and Purpose:

Based on the discussions between National Institution for Transforming India (NITI Aayog) and Shivaji College, this Statement of Intent that builds upon the specific objectives and activities mentioned below. WEC is an initiative by NITI Aayog to promote and support established as well as aspiring women entrepreneurs in India. NITI Aayog and Shivaji College (Parties) agree to work together for Women Entrepreneurship Cell (WEC)

# 2. Areas of Collaboration:

#### 2.1 Shivaji College

- 1. Fostering entrepreneurial mindset among students through motivational sessions and activities.
- 2. Guide students in evaluation of idea and preparing project reports
- 3. Provide mentoring to potential businesses and aspiring entrepreneurs and hold sessions for students with investors, established entrepreneurs and industry experts
- 4. Enabling registration of new users on the WEP website through active dissemination of information among students.
- 5. Providing at least two opportunities to WEP to do an outreach in the college and engaging students and faculty members alike.

### 2.2 NITI Aayog

- NITI Aayog would help identify priority activities which have a relevant social impact aligned to the WEC's goals
- NITI Aayog will monitor the progress of the project regularly and coordinate for any pending action items for efficient roll out of the project. Specific monitoring system would be developed in consultation with Shivaji College in this context
- Extend all assistance on best endeavour basis to support Shivaji College in achieving the objectives

## 3. Publishing and Branding

Parties may use the other party's logo/branding only after prior permission for each other





### 4. Tenure

This Statement of Intent becomes effective from the date of its signature by the participants and will remain valid for a period of 12 (twelve) months after which it can be further extended with written mutual consent

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties hereto have set and subscribed their respective hands on the day and the year first herein before written.

For and on behalf of NITI Aayog For and on behalf of [Partner]

(AUTHORISED SIGNATORY)

(AUTHORISED SIGNATORY)
PRINCIPAL

SHIVAJI COLLEGE